

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

No. 21-7048

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

JIMCY McGIRT,
Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
THE HONORABLE JOHN F. HEIL, III, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
CASE No. CR-20-50-JFH

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

CHRISTOPHER J. WILSON
United States Attorney

Linda A. Epperley, Okla. Bar No. 12057
Assistant United States Attorney
520 Denison Avenue
Muskogee, Oklahoma 74401
Telephone: (918) 684-5100
Facsimile: (918) 684-5150
linda.epperley@usdoj.gov

Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee

May 25, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii-v

Prior or Related Appeals 1

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of Issues Presented for Review 2

Combined Statement of the Case and Facts..... 2

A. Procedural Backdrop to the Current Federal Case..... 2

B. Defendant is Charged in Federal Court..... 3

C. Factual Summary of the November 4-6, 2021 Jury Trial..... 4

D. Defendant is Sentenced to Life..... 10

Summary of the Argument..... 12

Argument and Authorities

I. Where Prior Inconsistent Testimony Possessed No Real Substantive Value, a Jury Instruction Limiting use of the Evidence to Impeachment was Not Erroneous and, if erroneous, Any Such Error was Harmless. 14

A. Standard of Review 14

B. The Limiting Instruction, if erroneous, was harmless..... 15

 1. *The “statements” drawn from the 1997 state preliminary hearing and state jury trial transcripts*..... 15

 2. *The Law on Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(1)(A) does not require a finding of error on these facts*..... 21

 3. *Any instructional error in limiting the use of the state transcripts to impeachment purposes was harmless*..... 23

II. If the District Court Miscalculated the Total Offense Level as 36 instead of 35, Defendant Has Failed to Show Such Error Was Plain When the District Court Varied Above Any Guideline Range to Impose a Life Sentence.....30

A. Standard of Review30

B. Discussion.....31

Conclusion36

Statement Regarding Oral Argument37

Certificate of Word Count Compliance38

Certificate of Digital Submission.....38

Certificate of ECF Filing & Delivery.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)2, 3

Neder v. United States,
527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999).....24

United States v. Andasola,
13 F.4th 1011 (10th Cir. 2021)24

United States v. Benally,
19 F.4th 1250 (10th Cir. 2021)31

United States v. Benvie,
18 F.4th 665 (2021).....24

United States v. Burris,
29 F.4th 1232 (10th Cir. 2022)36

United States v. Chavez,
976 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2020)14

United States v. Denny,
939 F.2d 1449 (10th Cir.1991)14

United States v. Gieswein,
887 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2018)36

United States v. Glover,
413 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2005)24

United States v. Holly,
488 F3d 1298 (10th Cir. 2007)24

United States v. Knox,
124 F.3d 1360 (10th Cir. 1997)22

United States v. Mendiola,
696 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2012)30

United States v. Orr,
864 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir.1988)22

United States v. Penn,
601 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2010)31

United States v. Plum,
558 F.2d 568 (10th Cir. 1977)24

United States v. Reddeck,
22 F.3d 1504 (1994).....14

United States v. Smith,
776 F.2d 892 (10th Cir. 1985) 22, 25

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 11513

18 U.S.C. § 11533

18 U.S.C. § 2241(c)3, 11

18 U.S.C. § 2246(2)(B).....3

18 U.S.C. § 2246(2)(C).....3

18 U.S.C. § 2246(3)3

18 U.S.C. § 32311

28 U.S.C. § 12911

Other Authorities

4 Federal Evidence § 8:35 (4th ed.).....23

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(1)(A) 21, 22, 23, 24

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A).....2

U.S.S.G. § 2A3.1.....11

U.S.S.G. § 2A3.1(a).....11

U.S.S.G. § 2A3.1(b)(2)(A).....11

U.S.S.G. § 2A3.1(b)(3)(A).....11

U.S.S.G. § 3D1.4.....11
